
Date Published: 12 January 2022     

Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

Thursday 13 January 2022 at 10.00 am

Virtual Meeting - Web ex meeting

AGENDA

1  Apologies for absence Andrea Griffiths

2  Declarations of interest 

Please see note (a) at the end of agenda.

Andrea Griffiths

3  Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 1 - 10) Andrea Griffiths

4  Domestic Violence and Children _Withdrawn 

It has been necessary to withdraw the report.  

Andy Dempsey

5  Widening Participation - Gloucestershire Grammar Schools (Pages 11 - 
24)

Kirsten Harrison

6  Accelerated Improvement Plan (Pages 25 - 42) Chris Spencer

7  Performance Report (Pages 43 - 52) Andy Dempsey

8  Quality Assurance Framework (Pages 53 - 80) Rob England

9  Revenue Monitoring Report (Pages 81 - 92) Suzanne Hall

Membership – Cllr Alastair Chambers, Cllr Linda Cohen, Cllr David Drew, Cllr Ben Evans (Vice-
Chair), Cllr Nick Housden, Cllr Beki Hoyland, Cllr Mark Mackenzie-Charrington, 
Cllr Dr Andrew Miller (Chairman) and Cllr Emma Nelson

Added Members - Charlotte Blanch (Clifton Diocese)

Co-Opted Member - Fiona Crouch and Ambassador for Vulnerable Children and Young People



    

(a) DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – Please declare any disclosable pecuniary interests or 
personal interests that you may have relating to specific matters which may be discussed 
at this meeting, by signing the form that will be available in the Cabinet Suite.  Completing 
this list is acceptable as a declaration, but does not, of course, prevent members from 
declaring an interest orally in relation to individual agenda items.  The list will be available 
for public inspection.

Members requiring advice or clarification about whether to make a declaration of interest 
are invited to contact the Monitoring Officer (Rob Ayliffe Tel: 01452 328506 e-mail: 
rob.ayliffe@gloucestershire.gov.uk) prior to the start of the meeting.
 

(b) INSPECTION OF PAPERS AND GENERAL QUERIES - If you wish to inspect Minutes or 
Reports relating to any item on this agenda or have any other general queries about the 
meeting, please contact:
Andrea Griffiths, Democratic Services Adviser
:01452 324206/e-mail: andrea.griffiths@gloucestershire.gov.uk  

(c) GENERAL ARRANGEMENTS
1 Will Members please sign the attendance list.
2 Please note that substitution arrangements are in place for Scrutiny (see p88 of the 

Constitution).

EVACUATION PROCEDURE - in the event of the fire alarms sounding during the meeting please leave as 
directed in a calm and orderly manner and go to the assembly point which is outside the main entrance to 
Shire Hall in Westgate Street.  Please remain there and await further instructions.

mailto:jane.burns@gloucestershire.gov.uk
mailto:Julie.hill2@gloucestershire.gov.uk


- 1 -

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

MINUTES of the meeting of the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on Thursday 25 November 2021 commencing at 10.00 am at the 
Council Chamber - Shire Hall, Gloucester.

PRESENT
MEMBERSHIP:

Charlotte Blanch
Cllr Alastair Chambers
Cllr Linda Cohen
Fiona Crouch
Cllr David Drew

Cllr Nick Housden
Cllr Beki Hoyland
Cllr Mark Mackenzie-Charrington
Cllr Emma Nelson
Ambassador for Vulnerable Children & 
Young People

Substitutes: Cllr Stephen Hirst

Apologies: Cllr Andrew MIller, Cllr  Ben Evans and Detective Superintendent 
Arman Mathieson

7. ELECTION OF CHAIRPERSON FOR THE MEETING 

Councillor Nick Housden was duly appointed as Chairperson for the meeting.  

8. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Emma Nelson declared that she had a pecuniary interest in relation to 
the Police & Crime Commissioner.

9. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

During the discussion, members requested an update in relation to the outstanding 
actions as detailed at paragraph 4.20 & 5.9 of the minutes.  

Resolved 

The Minutes of the previous meeting held on 16th September 2021 were 
approved as a correct record.  

10. SAFEGUARDING C
[...]
ge in legislation 
in the future.  Partner agencies were also asked to be extra vigilant and 
report any concerns, it was a question of communication and increasing 
awareness to be vigilant.  

10.15 A member referred to a horrendous case of child rape and grooming gangs 
in Hull.  He wondered how many safeguarding warrants had been executed 

Page 3



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 4 -

in County in relation to child exploitation.  Sue Fereday was unable to give 
the exact number of warrants issued but advised the Committee that last 
month a child was rescued from a car wash and the perpetrator was being 
prosecuted.  Members were advised this was a high priority on the 
Constabulary’s agenda. A criminal exploitation and missing child team had 
been established who looked specifically at criminal child exploitation.  

10.16 In response to a question, Members were advised that a comprehensive 
database was in place to monitor vulnerable children and there were 
processes in place for the tracking and tracing children.  In addition there 
were statutory ways of working which were approached on a multi agency 
basis.  This ensured the appropriate plans were in place for those who 
needed them and those plans were reviewed on a multi agency basis. 
 

10.17 Members had concerns for those children who were not on the system or on 
social services lists.  The Interim Director for Children’s Safeguarding & Care 
explained there was a high premium on raising awareness and vigilance as 
professionals and within the community.  As a collective, there was a shared 
duty to identify those most at risk, which included a vast array of 
professionals and family members.  

10.18 Members appreciated the comprehensive report and wished to know further 
in terms of the issues of recruiting staff to cope with the increased demand of 
mental health in children which had deteriorated over the last 18 months.  
The Chair of the GSCP e
[...]
 respectfully.  
As this could have a destabilising effect on a family if it was not managed 
well.  

11.6 Members welcomed the report and felt the findings were balanced.  The 
Committee felt it was a disgrace that Ofsted had still not set a date for the re-
inspection and the delay was having immeasurable damage on the service 
and staff morale.  

11.7 In response to a question, it was explained that exit interviews were 
undertaken in order to gain an understanding of why staff were not retained.  
The Chair of the Improvement Board added that he’d not had the opportunity 
to speak to leavers but he believed there was a mixed picture of reasons, 
which included ill health, career relocation, etc.  Officers explained that many 
people re-evaluate their careers and there were issues of retention.  It was 
recognised that exit interviews were valuable sources of information.  

11.8 The DCS informed the Committee that he had written to Ofsted regarding the 
delayed inspection, he recognised that it was having a negative impact on 
the recruitment of staff.  

Page 6



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 7 -

11.9 Members referred to paragraph 2.5 & 2.6 of the report and felt these points 
were areas of concern.  The Chair of the Improvement Board explained that 
there were genuine staffing issues but the commitment from the Authority 
was there in abundance.  The Board recognised that the Council had done 
as much as it possibly could to recruit staff, however, the long standing 
Ofsted judgement was a hindrance and prevented the service from moving 
forward.  The delay had caused further uncertainty and reputational damage.   
The Committee were advised that Ofsted had not undertaken any inspection 
visits during the last 18 months.  

11.10 In response to a question, it was explained that the Board had seen major 
strives in the quality assurance framework and in general terms the quality of 
social work practice had 
[...]
n terms 
of permanence reports.

13. PERFORMANCE REPORT 

13.1 The DCS presented the report and drew member’s attention to the slight 
drop in the Performance Indicators (PI’s).  Members were advised that the 
PI’s were in accordance with other good authorities and shouldn’t be taken 
out of context.   

13.2 The Committee noted the report.

14. QUALITY ASSURANCE FRAMEWORK 

14.1 Rob England, Head of Quality & Safeguarding presented the report.  He 
proceeded to explain that the performance report was more sensitive to 
change and that the quality assurance framework focused on a quarterly 

Page 8



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 9 -

period, to establish a quality of practice. Through the quarterly performance 
there was a rise in inadequate practices, which was unusual for the 
Authority.  The signals in the system from the quality assurance indicators, 
suggested there was a significant turn from the previous positive trajectory.  
It was necessary to have responsive leadership intervention now and this 
has already been activated with corporate support.  

14.2 The level of higher quality had been sustained for a considerable period of 
time, which proved there was evidence of the improvement journey in 
Gloucestershire.  There was strength and resilience in the system to provide 
the better quality service that children and young people in Gloucestershire 
deserved.  

14.3 It was noted there were 2 teams of concerns, compared to 18 months ago 
and leaders were aware of the issues. There were challenges in terms of 
timing of assessments that didn’t make the use of information available in the 
system.  It was recognised that the recording of assessments needed to be 
improved.    

14.4 In response to a question, the Committee were advised the DfE were close 
partners with the Authority and were in regular contact in an effort to support 
and improve the quality of practice.  Members were advised that reciprocal 
sharing of good practice arrangements were in place with other Authorities.

15. REVENUE MONITORING REPORT 

15.1 Suzanne Hall, Finance Business Partner presented the report.  It was noted 
there was a £17.159m overspend, of which £9m related to Covid, which gave 
a net position of approximately £8m.  Members were advised of the key points 
in relation to budget pressures, which included external placements, which is 
the significant element, the cost of safeguarding staff, SEN in relation to 
EHCP plans and home to school transport.  

15.2 Members questioned the increased costs, it was explained that there were a 
number of strategies now in place to help control the budget implications.  

15.3 The Interim Director explained that children needed consistency in terms of 
placements, as circumstances changed and it was imperative to work in the 
child’s best interest.  A permanence project had been established to ensure 
children were correctly placed in terms of consistency for the child in care.  In 
addition, there had been a spike in the number of urgent care orders, in terms 
of safeguarding issues which inevitably had budget implications.  The aim was 
to reunify children with their families if it was deemed to be in their best 
interest.   

15.4 In terms of concern the DCS explained that it was necessary to intervene 
early to prevent children from going through the system.  If the right processes 
were in place in terms of early intervention and if done correctly children could 
remain at home with the right support and processes in place.  This would be 

Page 9



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 10 -

the less expensive option.  Secondly the aim was to increase the number of in 
house foster placements locally, as external foster care placements were 
significantly more expensive.   

15.4 Members were advised that residential placements were the most expensive 
and the two most expensive placements would cost the Authority almost £5m 
this year. Members were asked to consider this point in the context of the 
overspend.  In response to a question, it was explained that the two cases 
required around the clock specialist care to keep them alive and safe. 
Members wished to extend their thanks to the staff that had to do what was 
necessary in these difficult circumstances.    

15.5 It was suggested that care company margins in terms of staff costs were 
significant, members wondered if it would be cheaper for the Authority to deal 
with an in-house service.  The DCS explained that as part of long-term care 
transition, the Authority were building a specialist bespoke facility to care for 
these young people to provide them security for the future.  Members 
welcomed the new approach of care.    

16. OFSTED ANNUAL CONVERSATION OUTCOME LETTER 

16.1 The Director of Children’s Services explained that the annual conversation 
had taken place, which had been challenging, however no insight had been 
provided in terms of the re-inspection date.  

16.2 The Committee were advised this would likely be last meeting for the Interim 
Director for Safeguarding and Care as her contract was due to end on the 
31st December 2021.  Members wished to thank her for all effort and 
professionalism in conducting the role and wished her well for the future.  

CHAIRPERSON

Meeting concluded at 1.27 pm

Page 10



 
 
 
 

1 
 
 
 
 
 

Children and Families Scrutiny Committee 
 

 

Report Title 
 

Gloucestershire Selective Education – Widening 
Participation for Gloucestershire students and able 
disadvantaged students. 

Purpose of 
Report 
 
 

To ensure members of the Children and Families 
Scrutiny Committee are updates and aware of the 
operation of Gloucestershire Grammar Schools as part 
of the levelling up agenda.  
 
At the CFSC meeting in September, a request was made to 
consider what options were available to engage high ability 
disadvantaged students and their parents in applying to the 
county’s grammar schools as part of the Year 6 to Year 7 
Secondary transition arrangements. 
 
GCC Education officers have statutory duties and 
authorities to determine: 
 

• The Co-ordinated Admissions Schemes for all schools 
and academies; 

• The Admission Arrangements for Community & 
Voluntary Controlled Schools; 

• The Protocol for pupil admittance over Published 
Admission Number for Community & Voluntary 
Controlled Schools and Service Personnel. 

 
Every grammar school in Gloucestershire is either an single 
academy trust or an academy as part of a multi-academy 
trust. As a result every grammar school is its own 
admissions authority and determines its own admissions 
arrangements, including any activity aimed at widening 
participation for disadvantaged groups. 

Is this for 
information 
or decision? 
 

This item is for Information purposes. 
 

Author 
 

Kirsten Harrison - Director of Education 

Organisation 
 

Gloucestershire County Council; Children’s Services 

Background 
Documents 

• The School Admissions Codes 2021 and associated 
Regulations 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



 
 
 
 

2 
 
 
 
 
 

School admissions code 2021 
(publishing.service.gov.uk) 

• Determined Co-ordinated Scheme and Admission 
Arrangements for 2022 and previous years  
Determined Admission Criteria and Scheme for 2022 
- Gloucestershire County Council 

 

Key Issues:   
 

• Access of Gloucestershire children and young people to grammar 
school places, specifically widening participation for able 
disadvantaged students 
 

1.1. The Memorandum of Understanding between the DfE and the 
Grammar School Heads Association (Appendix 1) in 2018 which is now 
annually updated, provided an opportunity for additional funding to 
selective schools to expand or open new allied grammar schools on 
the condition that existing selective schools worked to widen access to 
disadvantaged primary pupils and provide evidence of programmes of 
activity. In Glouces
[...]
 -28 89 89 317 345 -28

Roundings 1 2 -1 1 0 2 -2

Total 17,328 17,159 169 9,026 9,186 8,302 7,973 329

2021/22 Revenue Budget Monitoring Report - Attachment 4

Commissioning Director : Children & Families

Net Budget Analysis with COVID-19 analysis

Year-End Forecast input in October 2021

Oct 

Forecast 

Variance

Sept Forecast 

Variance

P
age 91



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Widening Participation - Gloucestershire Grammar Schools
	Appendix 1 - Memorandum of understanding between DfE and Grammar School Heads Association

	6 Accelerated Improvement Plan
	7 Performance Report
	8 Quality Assurance Framework
	9 Revenue Monitoring Report
	P07 CF Oct 2021 App SC
	Copy of P07 CF Oct 2021 App SC2
	Copy of P07 CF Oct 2021 App SC3
	Copy of P07 CF Oct 2021 App SC4




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

MINUTES of the meeting of the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held remotely on Thursday 13 January 2022 commencing at 10.00 am.  

PRESENT
MEMBERSHIP:

Cllr Alastair Chambers
Cllr Linda Cohen
Fiona Crouch
Cllr David Drew
Cllr Ben Evans (Vice-
Chair)
Cllr Nick Housden

Cllr Beki Hoyland
Cllr Mark Mackenzie-Charrington
Cllr Dr Andrew Miller (Chairman)
Ambassador for Vulnerable Children & 
Young People
Cllr Susan Williams

Substitutes:

Apologies: Charlotte Blanch and Cllr Emma Nelson

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Andrew Miller declared that he was in the process of applying to become 
a foster carer for the Authority.  

Councillor Ben Evans declared he was a Director of a non profit organisation, 
Chime.  

Councillor Nick Housden declared he was a Director of Bridge Youth Services.  

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

Resolved

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 25th November 2021 were 
approved as a correct record. 

3. DOMESTIC VIOLENCE AND CHILDREN _WITHDRAWN 

The Committee were advised that the report had been withdrawn.

4. WIDENING PARTICIPATION - GLOUCESTERSHIRE GRAMMAR SCHOOLS 

4.1 Kirsten Harrison, Director of Education presented the report in detail and 
advised the Committee the report was in response to a request made at the 
September meeting to consider what options were available to engage high 
ability disadvantaged students and their parents in applying to the county’s 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 2 -

grammar schools as part of the Year 6 to Year 7 secondary transition 
arrangements.  

4.2 Members were advised that a collective group of Grammar Schools Head 
teachers, known as the G7 Group, were taking on the challenge of recruiting 
disadvantaged children to the grammar schools.  It was noted that a visits 
programme was in place and the grammar school Head teachers visited local 
primary schools in Years 5 & 6.  

4.3 The Committee also noted that a myth busting video would be released on the 
grammar schools’ websites, in an effort to raise awareness and increase 
engagement with parents.  Members requested that the video link be 
circulated for information when available. (Action – KH)

4.4 Members felt that preparing for the entrance test was a barrier.  The Director 
of Education explained the G7 had devised a bespoke pupil premium 
programme which would give disadvantaged children direct access to 
exemplar educational materials to assist them with preparing for the entrance 
test.  

4.5 The G7 group were focusing their attentions on building relationships with 
primary schools and offered training for staff.  There was a discussion as to 
whether any pressure could be applied by the LA. The Director of Education 
was clear that that would not be appropriate and stood outside of the LA’s role 
in the school admissions regulatory framework.

4.6 Some members felt that educational disadvantage started in early years and 
this was further compounded by transport and financial implications when 
considering grammar schools.  

4.7 During the discussion members questioned the high number of children from 
out of county that attended the grammar schools.  Members felt this prevented 
local children from accessing those school places and there was no longer a 
local cohort.  The Committee felt many of the children who passed the 
entrance tests had received coaching, which many disadvantaged families 
wouldn’t be able to afford.  

4.8 The Director of Education explained the grammar schools are single academy 
trusts and as a result their own Admissions Authorities. The LA was 
responsible for ensuring the SATs admissions policies are consistent with the 
School Admissions Code.  The grammar school admission policies  were 
consistent with the national school admissions policy and did not have 
catchment areas. GCC had no authority to make the schools take children 
from the local areas.  In terms of the numbers of local students attending, it 
was noted that grammar schools held that data.  The Committee noted that 
the Director of Education was working collaboratively with the G7 group.  

4.9 Some members felt that the majority of children who attended grammar 
schools had been coached and were from families who could afford the 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 3 -

additional tutoring. Unfortunately this was an uneven playing field for many 
disadvantaged children.  

4.10 The co-opted member informed the Committee that much of the work had 
been done in the years before the transition phase and that involved a high 
level of parental engagement.  It was also noted that some children had been 
over coached and were unable to cope with the pressure in a grammar school 
environment.  Although she felt for those children who were naturally gifted, 
grammar schools provided the best education for them.  

4.11 The Director of Education informed the Committee that the G7 group had 
made changes to the entrance exam with a view to reducing the ability for 
children to be  coached for the entrance test.  

4.12 Members recognised there were other barriers to wider participation, as not all 
headteachers approved of the grammar school system, which could influence 
student and parent awareness  of the grammar schools further acting as a 
barrier to  disadvantaged children being aware of the possibility to apply.  In 
addition, the Committee felt that the costs of attending a grammar school were 
significantly more expensive, and wondered how disadvantaged families could 
be supported.  The Director of Education explained that G7 Heads met with 
Primary Heads and Governors in an effort to overcome any issues.  In relation 
to Pupil Premium it was noted this was paid directly to the school and the 
school managed these funds, which were usually used for uniform support 
and extra curricular activities to ensure disadvantaged children had the same 
opportunities.  

4.13 During the discussion, it was noted in Gloucestershire, Grammar Schools 
weren’t based in rural areas and the distance was a barrier to many children, 
as they would have to leave home very early in the morning and wouldn’t 
return home till late and would then have homework to do at night. It was 
explained that was a parental consideration when deciding on secondary 
education.   In response to a question, it was noted that grammar school 
transport was a private arrangement between a transport contractor and the 
parent if the student was not eligible for home to school transport support .  

4.14 In response to a question, it was explained that grammar schools were 
academies and the majority owned their own land, buildings, etc.  The Chair 
declared he was a trustee of Gloucester United Schools (GUS) who owned 
land that Crypt and other grammar schools operated on.  

4.15 Members wished to know if poor behaviour at primary school would affect a 
child’s eligibility to gain a grammar school place.  The Committee were 
advised that the entrance test alone was the deciding factor and the grammar 
school would have to cater to any child’s individual needs.  

4.16 The Director of Children’s Services referred to the Crawford Report, which 
detailed the impact of grammar schools on society.  He recognised that many 
children were prepared early to compete in the grammar school environment 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 4 -

and a lot of the testing was heavily enriched with language that focused on 
middle class families.  It was recognised as a key point if all schools offered 
good education, why would parents and children consider grammar schools, 
as comprehensive schools generally offered a far wider and more rounded 
education.  

4.17 The Committee were advised that the Regional Commissioner’s Academy 
Board had recently  matched a converting primary school with a grammar 
school. Some grammar schools were already agreed sponsors with the 
Regional Commissioner’s office.  During the discussion, it was noted that the 
Crypt Grammar School had been put forward as an appropriate sponsor for a 
new primary school in a disadvantaged local area.   

4.18 It was recognised that not everyone has a fair chance in today’s society and it 
was suggested that Head teachers of grammar and comprehensive schools 
should work together  in order to increase standards.  

4.19 The Director of Education reiterated that GCC didn’t have any influence over 
primary schools and it was not appropriate for GCC to favour any one type of 
education setting.  GCC had a duty to remain neutral in accordance with its 
statutory role.  

4.20 A member highlighted the fact that parental engagement was not always 
possible, as some parents of disadvantaged children don’t engage with 
schools.  It was necessary to be realistic if that engagement didn’t exist and it 
was essential to offer good local education in all schools in order to benefit all 
children

5. ACCELERATED IMPROVEMENT PLAN 

5.1 The Director of Children’s Services (DCS) presented the report in detail 
which highlighted pressures within the service.  It was noted there was an 
increased proportion of inadequate practice, this was detailed on page 36 of 
the report.  The number of inadequate audits had increased to 24% in 
October 2021, compared to 8% inadequate audits in August 2021.  It was 
noted that the figures for November/December were yet to be moderated but 
the DCS recognised that it was an area of concern which would be closely 
monitored.    

5.2 During the discussion, it was remarked that the performance journey 
appeared to be plateauing, which was a cause for concern at this stage.  The 
DCS suggested that the service was in the middle of a “perfect storm” in 
terms of the running of services, however the biggest area of concern related 
to staffing and the need to stabilise the workforce.  It was evident that the 
staffing market had changed since September 2021 and staff had 
reappraised their lifestyles and no longer wanted to spend time travelling 
vast distances to work, hence the upturn in staff numbers.  



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 5 -

5.3 It was noted prior to Christmas there were currently 44 vacancies, which had 
obviously put a strain on case loads and the remaining staff were carrying 
heavier work loads.  In order to attract staff to the service, uplift had been 
agreed for agency and permanent staff and overtime payments were now 
being paid for hard to recruit to posts.  As a result of the uplift the number of 
vacancies currently stood at 20.  

5.4 It was evident that workflow and challenges were now increasing, as the 
number of violent incidents, young people suicides, etc., locally had 
increased, which further impacted on the provision of services and on staff.  
In addition there were now three migrant hotels in Gloucester and those 
families  and lone children required support, these additional factors had put 
a significant strain on the service.  

5.5 Members felt the reports were honest and gave a true reflection of the 
service issues and the challenges faced by staff, as such members felt staff 
should be applauded on their efforts in the face of adversity.  

5.6 In response to a question, it was explained that keeping records and 
ensuring agency staff notes were recorded accurately was a frontline issue.  
The DCS explained it was important to revert to basics at this present time 
and it was a question of priorities, while ensuring that visits were completed 
on time, children were seen and the details were properly recorded on the 
system. 

5.7 The Committee felt the uncertainty of the Ofsted Inspection continued to 
cause difficulties for the service.  In response to a question, it was noted that 
it was nearly five years since the inspection had taken place.  Members 
hoped that Ofsted would carry out their inspection sooner rather than later, 
as they felt the delay continued to have a detrimental impact on the service 
and staff morale.

5.8 In response to a question it was noted that neighbouring authorities had a 
smaller number of staffing vacancies.  The DCS advised members that all 
levels of staff were under pressure, however they continued to work hard 
and maintained their professionalism.   The Committee recognised and 
valued the efforts made and the challenges within the system.  

5.9 The DCS explained that agencies received a fee for providing agency staff to 
other Counties, which compounded the situation locally.  In addition, many 
permanent staff had realised there was a greater pay incentive to become 
agency staff rather than remain in permanent employment.  It was noted 
there were good scheme incentives and training development available in 
Gloucestershire. 

5.10 The Committee were advised that the grow your own social worker 
programme had been devised in association with the local universities.  The 
recruitment of student placements contributed to the lessening of agency 
staff.  It was noted that staff had been recruited from the overseas market.  



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 6 -

The service was also being more selective in its appointment of staff to 
ensure a quality service was provided.  It was suggested that perhaps the 
Local Government Pension Scheme could be an incentive to recruit staff.

5.11 In relation to staff performance, the committee noted that staff with 
symptomatic Covid symptoms had continued to work at home while isolating.  
It was evident there were a high number of vacancies in the safeguarding 
team, this was due to the specialist nature of the work and the demand on 
the service.  Members welcomed the report findings and acknowledged how 
committed staff were to the service.  

5.12 Members were concerned that performance was regressing slightly but they 
accepted the reasons given at this stage.  It was noted that family resilience 
had declined during Covid and this was reflected in the high number of 
children in care in the County.  

5.13 The DCS advised the committee that it was essential the service held its 
nerve and continued to make sure children were visited and were seen to be 
safe.  It was essential to focus on the basics in order to continue the 
improvement journey, which was an ongoing process.  Members were 
reminded that the Chair of the Improvement Board had the right experience 
to assist the Authority in its journey.

5.14 In response to a question, it was explained that exit interviews were 
undertaken.  It was recognised that many staff had left the service due the 
reappraisal of their lifestyles during the pandemic.  The DCS informed the 
Committee there was a policy of not re-employing permanent staff who left to 
go agency employment.  Although some staff who left for different reasons, 
often came back to the Authority.

6. PERFORMANCE REPORT 

6.1 The Director of Partnerships and Strategy presented the report and drew 
member’s attention to the performance indicators and explained that the 
offers to stabilise the workforce would evidently show in the 
December/January data.  

6.2 Officers found themselves in a difficult position of having to balance 
bureaucracy and work loads in order to deliver the performance targets.  In 
response to a question regarding ES.17, it was explained that the neglect 
tool kit was a useful and was regularly reviewed and shared with partner 
agencies.  The Young Ambassador for Vulnerable Children and Young 
People offered to assist officers with the neglect tool kit.  

7. QUALITY ASSURANCE FRAMEWORK 

7.1 Rob England, Head of Quality presented the report in detail, during the 
discussion it was noted that the less resilient teams at risk of vulnerability 
were receiving support.  



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 7 -

7.2 Members referred to the recent murders of young people in the County and 
felt that these cases didn’t end with a court case and they wondered what 
additional support had been put in place to support the families.  The DCS 
explained when events of such magnitude occurred it caused a ripple effect.  
The first point of support was for the family of the victim and secondly school 
support to assist their friends and peers.  It was noted that a rapid response 
approach was undertaken and educational psychologists were on hand to 
provide support and advice if required.  In addition the implications for the 
local community were also considered and assistance was provided.  

7.3 In response to a question, it was explained that audit completions depended 
on system pressures.  The Head of Quality explained that the gap wasn’t 
necessarily an area of concern at this stage.  

8. REVENUE MONITORING REPORT 

8.1 Suzanne Hall, Finance Business Partner presented the report.  It was noted 
there was a £17.328m overspend, of which £9.026m related to Covid, which 
gave a net position of approximately £8.302m.  Members were advised of 
the key points in relation to budget pressures, which included external 
placements, which is the significant element, the cost of safeguarding staff, 
SEN in relation to EHCP plans and home to school transport.  

8.2 Members questioned the increased costs, it was explained that there were a 
number of strategies now in place to help control the budget implications.  In 
response to a question relating to rising energy costs, it was noted that 
schools were responsible for their own budgets.  

8.3 It was noted that early help was hugely important if under resourced, officers 
appreciated this point and confirmed that if it was possible to intervene early 
it could prevent spend later on.  The newly established family hubs would 
provide advice and support for 0-25 year olds and were developed in 
association with Child Friendly Gloucestershire.  The Committee welcomed 
this approach and initiative.  

CHAIRPERSON

Meeting concluded at 12.58 pm


